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A\ WARNING

Read this Manual BEFORE using this equipment.

Failure to read and follow all safety and use information can result in death,
serious personal injury, property damage, or damage to the equipment.

Keep this Manual for future reference.

Installation Instructions

e This valve should be installed where it is accessible with sufficient
clearance for cleaning, service or adjustment.

e Flush dirt and scale from supply pipe.

e You may install the regulator vertically or horizontally, but you
must install it with the arrow in the direction of flow.

e Regulator is preset at 50psi (345 kPa). To adjust, loosen locknut
and turn adjusting screw clockwise to increase pressure; counter-
clockwise to decrease.

e The LF223 has a built-in thermal expansion bypass. If using the
LF223 model when the inlet pressure is higher than the discharge
setting of the water heater T&P valve (typically 150psi, 10.3 bar),
or when there is a check valve or backflow preventer installed on
the line, you must make provisions for pressure relief protection to
protect your plumbing system and its components. We suggest
the use of a model DET expansion tank, the Watts Governor 80
ball cock and thermal expansion relief valve, or a 530C calibrated
pressure relief valve. (Send for folder F-RV, S-Therm Expansion,
or consult your plumbing professional).

A\ CAUTION

Any time a reducing valve is adjusted, the use of a pressure gauge
is recommended to verify correct pressure setting. Do not bottom
out adjusting screw on spring cage.

Main Line Service

Install in tandem with smaller size regulator to improve system
performance and extend valve life.

Cold Water Supply
A -
Recommended to use
two PRV’s to reduce
pressure more than
a 10:1 ratio. To Sill Cock
From Street Main
EEE——
j Reducing Valve
Meter Install Horizontally
or Vertically

Maintenance Instructions
e To clean or replace parts; shut off supply, loosen lock-nut and back
off adjusting screw.

e Remove spring cage, spring, washer.
Remove bottom plug.

e Disassemble module. Use wrench to loosen stem nut and remove
lock washer and diaphragm plate. Remove yoke by loosening disc
holder using a screw driver.

e \When replacing disc holder, apply a drop of low strength thread lock.
Do not over torque.

NOTICE

When furnished with a strainer, flush periodically.

B 3—— Adjusting Screw

Lock Nut——————=
b3

Spring Washer

Stem Nut & Lock Washer
Diaphragm

Diaphragm Plate

Seat Gasket
(except 12", ¥4” old style)

Disc Screw

Seat
(except 42", %” old style)

Bottom Plug Gasket

|
bBotlom plug

Repair Kits

Kit for No. LF223 includes parts shown
Ordering Kit No. Valve Size
Code No. Series

In. mm

0125123 LFKIT-C-RK Vo, % 15,20
0125124 LFKIT-D-RK 1 25
0125125 LFKIT-E-RK LF223 1% 32
0125369 114 RK LF223N 1% 40
0125370 2 RK LF223N 2 50
0125371 22 RK LF223N 2Vs 65
0009909 2V LFRK-223 LFN223B 2'»,3Bronze | 65, 80
0125372 | 22 RK LFN223M2 | LFN223BM1 2'2Bronze 65

NOTICE

When ordering, specify Ordering Code Number, Kit Number and Valve Size.

A\ WARNING

Conduct a thorough inspection of the valve for external leaks after the “final”’
installation of the regulator.




A\ ADVERTENCIA

Lea este manual ANTES de utilizar este equipo.

El no leer y seguir todas las medidas de seguridad y usar la informacién puede
causar la muerte, lesiones personales graves, dafios materiales o dafios en el equipo.

Guarde este manual para referencia futura.

Instrucciones de instalacion

e Esta valvula debe instalarse en un lugar accesible con suficiente espacio
para la limpieza, el servicio o el ajuste.

e Enjuague la tierra y el sarro de la tuberia de suministro.

e Puede instalar el regulador de forma vertical u horizontal, pero debe
instalarlo con la flecha en la direccion del flujo.

e El regulador esté configurado a 345 kPa (50 psi). Para ajustar, afloje
la tuerca de seguridad y gire el tornillo de ajuste en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj para aumentar la presion, en el sentido contrario para
disminuirla.

e FI LF223 tienen una valvula de derivacion de expansion térmica
incorporada. Si usa el modelo LF223 cuando la presiéon de entrada es
mayor que la configuracion de descarga de la valvula T&P (temperatura
y presion) del calentador de agua (comunmente 10,3 bar, 150 psi) o
cuando exista una valvula de retencion o valvula de contraflujo de agua
instalada en la linea, debe hacer previsiones para la proteccion de la
liberacion de la presion a fin de proteger su sistema de tuberias y sus
componentes. Le sugerimos el uso de un tanque de expansion modelo
DET, la valvula de flotador y la valvula de liberacion de la expansion
térmica Governor 80 de Watts o una valvula de liberacién de presion
calibrada 530C. (Solicite la carpeta F-RV, S-Therm Expansion, o consulte
a un plomero profesional).

APRECAUCION

siempre que ajuste una valvula reductora, se recomienda el uso de un
medidor de presion para verificar la configuracion correcta de la presion. No
quite el tornillo de ajuste hacia atras en el compartimiento del resorte.

Linea principal de servicio

Instale en serie con un regulador mas pequefio para mejorar el ren-
dimiento del sistema y extender la vida util de la valvula.

Suministro de agua fria

Se recomienda el F
uso de dos valvulas
de liberacion de la
presion para reducir
la presion en una

relacién mayor a 10:1. Al grifo para

manguera

Desde la tuberia principal
de la calle

j Valvula reductora
Contador Instale de forma
horizontal o vertical

Instrucciones de mantenimiento

e Para limpiar o cambiar piezas; cierre el suministro, afloje la contratuerca y
retire el tornillo de ajuste.

e Quite el compartimiento del resorte, el resorte, la arandela. Quite el tapén de
la parte inferior.

e Desarme el médulo. Use la llave para aflojar la tuerca de vastago y quitar la
arandela de traba y la placa del diafragma. Quite el yugo aflojando el soporte
del disco usando un destornillador.

e Cuando cambie un soporte de disco, aplique una gota de selladores de rosca
de baja resistencia. No apriete demasiado.

cuando se proporcione con un filtro, enjuague periddicamente.

B =——Tornillo de ajuste
Contratuerca ———— = ¢

/ 3
Resoneg/i 5

|/
Compartimiento del ——— |
resorte

Arandela del resorte

Tuerca del vastago y
arandela de traba

Diafragma

Placa del diafragma
Junta del asentamiento (excepto
12,7 mm [1/2 pulg.] y
19,1 mm [3/4 pulg.] estilo antiguo)
Tornillo del disco

Asentamiento (excepto
12,7 mm [1/2 pulg.] y 19,1 mm
'y M [3/4 pulg.] estilo antiguo)

Disco

% ! I Soporte del disco
|

bTap()n de la parte inferior

Junta del tapon de
la parte inferior

Juegos para reparacion

El juego para el N.° LF223 incluye las piezas que se muestran

N.° de N.° de juego Serie de la Tamaio

codigo valvula

Pulg. mm
0125123 | LFKIT-C-RK 7 15, 20
0125124 |  LFKIT-D-RK 1 25
0125125 |  LFKIT-E-RK 203 1 32
0125369 | 1% RK LF223N 1% 40
0125370 | 2 RK LF223N 2 50
0125371 | 2% RK LF223N 2% 65
0009909 | 2V5 LFRK-223 | LFN223B_| 2 3Bronce | 65, 80

1

0125372 LF%I£22R3|§/|2 LFN223BM1 | 2V4Bronce 65

Cuando haga el pedido, especifique el nimero de cédigo del pedido, el
numero del juego y el tamano de la valvula.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

realice una inspeccion minuciosa de la valvula para verificar que no presenta
pérdidas externas luego de la instalacion “final” del regulador.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser cet équipement.

Négliger de lire et de suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation
de I'information peut entrainer la mort, des blessures graves ou des dégats
matériels, ou endommager I'équipement.

Veuillez conserver ce manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

Instructions d’installation

e Ce robinet doit étre installé dans un endroit accessible avec un
dégagement suffisant pour le nettoyage, I'entretien ou le réglage.

® Purger les saletés et le tartre présents dans la conduite d’alimentation.

e | e régulateur peut étre installé verticalement ou horizontalement, en
autant que la fleche soit orientée dans la direction du débit.

e Le régulateur est préréglé a 345 kPa (50 psi). Pour le régler, desserrer
le contre-écrou et tourner la vis de réglage dans le sens horaire pour
augmenter la pression, ou dans le sens antihoraire pour la diminuer.

* Le modele LF223 comporte une dérivation thermostatique intégrée. Pour
le modele LF223, lorsque la pression d’entrée est supérieure au réglage
de I'évacuation de la soupape T&P du chauffe-eau (habituellement 10,3
bars/150 psi), ou lorsqu’une soupape a clapet ou un dispositif anti-
refoulement est installé sur la conduite, prévoir 'installation d’un limiteur
pour protéger la plomberie et ses composants. Il est suggéré d’utiliser
un réservoir de dilatation modéle DET, le robinet a flotteur Governor 80
de Watts et une soupape de sécurité thermostatique ou une soupape
de décharge étalonnée 530C. (Demander le dossier F-RV, S-Therm
Expansion, ou consulter un plombier professionnel).

A\ ATTENTION

Chaque fois qu’un robinet est ajusté, il est recommandé d’utiliser
un manometre pour vérifier le réglage de la pression. Ne pas
dévisser compléetement la vis de réglage de la cage a ressort.

Conduite principale

Installer en tandem avec un régulateur plus petit afin d’améliorer la per-
formance du systeme et de prolonger la durée de vie de la soupape.

Il est recommandé Alimentation en eau froide

d'utiliser deux )
régulateurs de

pression pour réduire

le taux de pression  yjors |e
dans unrapportde  ;opinet

10a1. d’arrosage

En provenance de la canalisation
de distribution publique
—_—

j Régulateur de
Compteur L pression
Installer
horizontalement ou
verticalement

Instructions d’entretien

e Pour nettoyer ou remplacer des pieces, couper 'alimentation, desserrer le
contre-écrou et dégager la vis de réglage
e Déposer la cage a ressort, le ressort et la rondelle. Enlever le bouchon inférieur.

e Démonter le module. Utiliser une clé pour desserrer le carré de manceuvre et
enlever la rondelle d’obturation et la plague de la membrane. Enlever la fourche
en desserrant le support de disque a I'aide d’un tournevis.

e Lors de laremise en place du support de disque, appliquer une goutte d’enduit
frein pour filet a faible résistance. Ne pas trop serrer.

AVIS

Lorsque le dispositif est équipé d’un filtre, le purger régulierement.

B 3——Vis de réglage
Contre-écrou———= ¢

/ 3
Ressort 4/' 5

[ —
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Trousses de réparation

La trousse pour le modele n° LF223 comporte les pieces illustrées

N° de N° de trousse  Soupape de Taille
code de série
commande

po mm
0125123 LFKIT-C-RK Yo, % 15,20
0125124 LFKIT-D-RK 1 25
0125125 LFKIT-E-RK LF223 1% 32
0125369 | 1% RK LF223N 1 40
0125370 2 RK LF223N 2 50
0125371 | 212 RK LF223N 2 65
0009909 | 2v&LFRK-223 | LFN223B | PrOeU® | s g0

22 RK Bronze de

0125372 LEN223M2 LFN223BM1 2 65

Pour commander, indiquer le numéro de code de commande, le
numéro de trousse et la taille de la soupape.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Effectuer une inspection compléte de la soupape afin de détecter les fuites
externes apres I'installation « finale » du régulateur.




